TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO.: 1390

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TOWN ORDINANCE NO.: 1375, BEING "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN FARMER'S MARKET SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, AND ALL MATTERS RELATED THERETO.", AND ALL MATTERS RELATED THERETO.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 17th day of February, 2005, at a Public Meeting of the Town Council, pass, approve, and adopt Town Ordinance No. 1375 establishing the Town of St. John Farmer's Market Special Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that amendments are needed to clarify the use of the Town of St. John Farmer's Market Special Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the best interests of the residents of the Town of St. John that amendments be made to Town of St. John Farmer's Market Special Revenue Fund for the purposes described hereinabove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: That **SECTION FIVE** of Town Ordinance 1375 is deleted and repealed in its entirety.

SECTION TWO: That **SECTION THREE** of Town Ordinance 1375 be, and the same is hereby replaced to read and provide as follows, namely:

"SECTION THREE: That the monies deposited in the "TOWN OF ST. JOHN FARMER'S MARKET SPECIAL REVENUE FUND" shall be utilized and expended only to supplement the costs incurred in connection with the planning, coordination and carrying out of the designated community event, and any other promotional activities or events deemed appropriate by the Town Council, as approved and authorized by the Town Council."

SECTION THREE: That all existing Town Code Sections and Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed.

<u>SECTION FOUR</u>: That if any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION FIVE: That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 29 DAY OF 1, 2005, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL

Michael S. Fryzel, President

Jerri A. Teiber Vice-President

Charles, E. Pearson, Member

Mark Barenie, Member

Gregory J. Volk, Member

ATTEST/

Sherry P. Sury, Clerk-Treasurer